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Vance County Board of Education
Henderson, N. C. 27536
November 5, 2012 7:00 p.m.
Administrative Services Center

AGENDA
Call to Order
Moment of Silence
Approval of Minutes
Approval of Meeting Agenda
Recognitions/Announcements

Comments from the Public

(Citizens who would like to address the Board may do so by completing Form BDDH-E, Public Participation at
Board Meetings. This request must be made by noon one working day preceding the regular Board meeting.
The form may be obtained by calling the Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent at 492-2127, ext. 2202.)

Superintendent’s Report

A. Design Challenge Presentations by STEM Students

B. School Improvement Plan / Local Options ABC’s Goals and Objectives for
Western Vance High School (Attachment VII.B)

Board of Education Standing Committees

Personnel: Ronald B. Kinsley, Chair (Attachment)

Finance: Gloria J. White, Chair (Attachment)

Building & Grounds: Ruth M. Hartness, Chair (Attachment)
Policy: Darlynn P. Oxendine, Chair

Curriculum: Emeron J. Cash, Chair (Attachment)

Community Relations: Dorothy M. Williams, Chair (Attachment)

nmmoomx»

New Business

Recurring ltems

A. Overnight Field Trip Request

B. Out of County Transfer Request (Attachment X.B)

Executive Session
Approval of Minutes, Property, Legal, Personnel Matters

Adjournment

Requires Board Action




Minutes of the Vance County Board of Education

October 8, 2012

The Vance County Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, October 8, 2012, 7:00
p.m., Administrative Services Center Board Room. Board members present were: Gloria J.
White, Chair, Darlynn P. Oxendine, Vice Chair, Emeron J. Cash, Sr., Margaret A. Ellis, Ruth M.
Hartness and Dorothy M. Williams. Ronald B. Kinsley was unable to attend. Senior staff
members present were: Ronald E. Gregory, Superintendent, Dr. Trixie J. Brooks, Assistant
Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction, Dr. Brian K. Creasman, Assistant Superintendent
for Administration/ Instructional Support, Wil McLean, Executive Director for Human
Resources, Steven Graham, Finance Officer, Terri Hedrick, Public Information Officer, and Jerry

Stainback, Attorney for the Board.

1.

Mrs. White called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and welcomed everyone attending. A
moment of silence was observed.

Upon motion by Mrs. Ellis, second by Ms. Williams, the Board unanimously (6-0) approved
the minutes of the September 10, 2012 and October 1, 2012 meetings as presented.

Upon motion by Mrs. Oxendine, second by Mrs. Ellis, the Board unanimously (6-0)
approved the meeting agenda with the following additions.

e Add VI.B, Debbie Perkinson to Comments from the Public
e Add VLC, Scott Populorum to Comments from the Public
e Add Personnel Addendum to VIIL.A

e Add Curriculum Attachment to VIILE

Recognitions/Announcements - none

Comments from the Public

A. Rev. John Miles spoke to the Board regarding a recent letter he received dated September
14, 2012 from School Board Attorney Jerry Stainback. According to Mr. Stainback’s
letter, Policy GCKAA allows for volunteer coaches, but the coaches are controlled by the
principals, athletic directors and coaches at each school. Rev. Miles stated that J ohn
Hargrove, HMS Principal, and Ronald Lowery, Head Football Coach, both approached him
to be a part of the football staff at HMS. The letter further stated that the administration
also considered other issues regarding eligibility and safety and determined there would
not be any volunteer assistant football coaches this year. Rev. Miles stated he completed
all necessary eligibility requirements according to the policy. There are volunteer
coaches with the middle and high school football teams which conflicts with the letter
received by Mr. Stainback. Rev. Miles introduced Attorney Garey Ballance.

Attorney Ballance spoke on behalf of Rev. Miles. He asked the Board to conduct an
investigation into this matter. There is no valid reason for Rev. Miles to be excluded as a
volunteer coach. He has the same qualifications as other volunteer coaches. This could
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leave the Board open for civil action by Rev. Miles. Attorney Ballance asked the Board
to consider having a panel to look into what actually happened to avoid litigation. He
thanked the Board for their time.

B. Debbie Perkinson requested to speak on the number of Vance County students leaving to
attend Granville County Schools. Ms. Perkinson was not in attendance.

C. Scott Populorum of Public School Outreach Ministries thanked the Board for allowing
the club to use E. M. Rollins Elementary and Eaton Johnson Middle School. Mr.
Populorum stated he had met with both principals to execute a plan so all students would
be accounted for. He shared both plans with the Board. In an effort to obtain Board
approval, Mr. Populorum shared that the programs would not begin until January. He
requested the Board lower the rate for using the facilities and presented copies of rental
fees for Franklin County Schools and Wake County Schools.

Superintendent’s Report

(1) Mr. Gregory stated a budget work session was held for the Board on October 1, 2012.
Mr. Graham presented the Budget Resolution for approval. The total appropriation for
2012-2013 is $67,507,648.

Upon motion by Mrs. Hartness, second by Mrs. Oxendine, the Board unanimously (6-0)
approved the following Vance County Board of Education Budget Resolution for Fiscal
Year 2012-2013.
VANCE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUDGET RESOLUTION
2012-2013 FISCAL YEAR

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Vance County Public Schools:
Section 1- The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the Vance

County Public Schools in the Local Current Expense Fund for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

Budget
Resolution

Instructional Programs: Amount
5100 Regular Instructional Services $503,447
5200 Special Populations Services $0
5300 Alternative Programs and Services $18,160
5400 School Leadership Services $217,003
5500 Co-Curricular Services $289,119

5800 School-Based Support Services $11,750
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6100
6200
6300
6400
6500
6600
6700
6800
6900
7000
8000

Support Services Programs:

Support and Development Services

Special Population Support and Development Services
Alternative Programs/Services Support/Development Services
Technology Support Services

Operational Support Services

Financial and Human Resource Services
Accountability Services

System-wide Pupil Support Services

Policy, Leadership and Public Relations Services
Ancillary Services

Non-Programmed Charges

Total Local Current Expense Fund Appropriation

$9,818
$21,727
$12,843
$192,455
$4,499,755
$314,744
$35,541
$6,000
$732,453
$10,437

$1.055,344
$7,930,596

Section 2- The following revenues are estimated to be available to the Local Current
Expense Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

County Appropriation

Fines and Forfeitures

Fund Balance Appropriated

Total Local Current Expense Fund Revenue

$7,202,440
$250,000

$478.156
$7,930,596

Section 3- The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the Vance
County Public Schools in the State Public School Fund for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

5100
5200
5300
5400
5800

6100
6200
6300
6400
6500

Instructional Programs:

Regular Instructional Services

Special Populations Services

Alternative Programs and Services

School Leadership Services

School-Based Support Services

Support Services Programs:

Support and Development Services

Special Population Support and Development Services
Alternative Programs/ Services Support/Development Services
Technology Support Services

Operational Support Services

$25,722,113
$4,495,948
$1,236,325
$3,235,632
$3,252,643

$355,909
$42,332
$166,169
$259,604
$2,640,487
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6600
6700
6900
7000

Financial and Human Resource Services
Accountability Services

Policy, Leadership and Public Relations Services
Ancillary Services

Total State Public School Fund Appropriation

$741,237
$185,935
$305,732

$70,152

$42,710,218

Section 4- The following revenues are estimated to be available to the State Public
School Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

State Funds

$42,710,218

Section 5- The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the Vance
County Public Schools in the Federal Grants Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

5100
5200
5300
5400
5800

6100
6200
6300
6400
6500
6600
6700
7000
8000

Instructional Programs:

Regular Curricular Services

Special Populations Services

Alternative Programs and Services

School Leadership Services

School-Based Support Services

Support Services Programs:

Support and Development Services

Special Population Support and Development Services
Alternative Programs and Services Support & Dev. Services
Technology Support Services

Operational Support Services

Financial and Human Resource Services
Accountability Services

Ancillary Services

Non-Programmed Charges

Total Federal Grants Fund Appropriation

$307,866
$1,589,188
$5,281,105
$32,304
$114,865

$193,811
$222,208
$255,363
$0
$297,765
$2,000

SO
$33,848
$287.587
$8,617,910

Section 6- The following revenues are estimated to be available to the Federal Grants

Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

Federal Funds

$8,617,910
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Section 7- The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the Vance
County Public Schools in the Child Nutrition Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

Ancillary Services Program:

7200 Nutrition Services $4.964,187
Total Child Nutrition Fund Appropriation $4,964,187

Section 8- The following revenues are estimated to be available to the Child Nutrition
Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

State Funds $8,237
Federal Funds $3,756,601
Local Funds $1,173,469
Fund Balance Appropriated $25.880
Total Child Nutrition Fund Revenue $4,964,187

Section 9- The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the Vance
County Public Schools in the Child Care Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012
and ending June 30, 2013:

Ancillary Services Program:

7100 Community Services $115.,027
Total Child Care Fund Appropriation $115,027

Section 10- The following revenues are estimated to be available to the Child Care Fund
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

Local Funds $115,027
Fund Balance Appropriated $0
Total Child Care Fund Revenue $115,027

Section 11- The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the
Vance County Public Schools in the Capital Outlay Fund for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

Support Services Programs:
5100 Regular Instructional Services $11,000
6500 Operational Support Services $399,774
6800 System-wide Pupil Support Services $0
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8000 Non-Programmed Charges
9000 Capital Outlay (Major School Construction/Renovation)

Total Capital Outlay Fund Appropriation

$730,844

$0
$1,141,618

Section 12- The following revenues are estimated to be available to the Capital Outlay

Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

County Appropriation

State Funds

Federal Funds

Other Financing Sources

Fund Balance Appropriated
Total Capital Outlay Revenues

$554,217
$571,462
$0

$0
$15,939
$1,141,618

Section 13- The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the
Vance County Public Schools in the Other Restricted Fund for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013:

5100
5200
5300
5400
5500
5800

6100
6200
6300
6400
6500
6600
6700
6800
6900
7000
8000

Instructional Programs:

Regular Instructional Services

Special Populations Services

Alternative Programs and Services

School Leadership Services

Co-Curricular Services

School-Based Support Services

Support Services Programs:

Support and Development Services

Special Population Support and Development Services
Alternative Programs/ Services Support/Development Services
Technology Support Services

Operational Support Services

Financial and Human Resource Services
Accountability Services

System-wide Pupil Support Services

Policy, Leadership and Public Relations Services
Ancillary Services

Non-Programmed Charges

Total State Public School Fund Appropriation

$1,589,283
$18,629
$197,680
$0

$0
$100,726

$0
$6,000
$0
$100,000
$15,774
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,028,092
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Section 14- The following revenues are estimated to be available to the Other Restricted
Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013.

County Appropriation $1,030,000
Interest and Indirect Cost Revenue $169,555
State Revenues $127,031
Federal Revenues $192,343
Other Local Funds $2,000
Transfer In $0
Fund Balance Appropriated $507,163
Total Other Restricted Fund Revenue $2,028,092

Section 15- In summary, the following funding amounts are hereby appropriated for the
operation of the Vance County Public Schools for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012
and ending June 30, 2013:

Local Current Expense Fund $7,930,596
State Public School Fund $42,710,218
Federal Grants Fund $8,617,910
Child Nutrition Fund $4,964,187
Child Care Fund $115,027
Capital Outlay Fund $1,141,618
Other Restricted Fund $2,028.092

Total Appropriation $67,507,648

Section 16- All appropriations shall be paid first from revenues restricted as to use, and
second from general unrestricted revenues.

Section 17- The superintendent is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a
fund under the following conditions:

A. Amounts may be transferred between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function without limitations and without a report to the Board of Education

being required.

B. Amounts may be transferred between functions of the same fund with a report on
such transfers being required at the next meeting of the Board of Education.

C. Amounts may not be transferred between funds nor from any contingency
appropriation within a fund.
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Section 18- Copies of the Budget Resolution shall be immediately furnished to the
superintendent and school finance officer for direction in carrying out their duties.

Adopted this 8th day of October, 2012.
Gloria J. White, Chair Ronald E. Gregory, Superintendent

(2) Mrs. White presented the delegates for the 43" Annual NCSBA Conference to be held in
Greensboro, NC to the Board for approval. Delegates include Margaret A. Ellis, Emeron
J. Cash, Ruth M. Hartness and Gloria J. White. Alternates include Darlynn P. Oxendine

and Dorothy M. Williams.

Upon motion by Mrs. Ellis, second by Mrs. Oxendine, the Board unanimously (6-0)
approved Emeron J. Cash, Margaret A. Ellis, Ruth M. Hartness and Gloria J. White to
serve as voting delegates at the NCSBA Annual Conference in November with Darlynn

P. Oxendine and Dorothy M. Williams as alternates.

7. Board of Education Standing Committees

(1) Personnel — Mrs. Hartness reported that the committee met October 2, 2012.

Upon motion by Mrs. Hartness, second by Mrs. Ellis, the Board unanimously (6-0)
approved the following personnel recommendations.

Appointments

Sheila Taylor Science Teacher Henderson Middle Eff. 10/02/12
Lynne Crowder Interim E. C. Teacher Asst. Dabney Eff. 09/17/12
Beth Hubbard Grade 1 Teacher Dabney Eff. Pending
Resignations

Kim Ellington Grade 2 Teacher Dabney Eff. 10/19/12
Laura Brown Teacher Assistant Dabney Eff. 08/31/12
Dafeong Liu Science Teacher Henderson Middle Eff. 09/30/12
Michael Loyd Electrician II Maintenance Eff. 10/18/12
Joann Abbott Media Specialist Dabney Eff. 11/04/12
Retirement

Christopher Hughes Mechanic II Transportation Eff. 10/01/12
Leaves of Absence

Brenda Adcock Receptionist ASC Eff. 09/26/12
Joanne Harris Teacher Assistant Dabney Eff. 09/06/12
Clara Thorpe Media Assistant Zeb Vance Eff. 10/04/12

Cynthia Simpson Grade 2 Teacher Zeb Vance Eff. 09/10/12



BOARD MINUTES
October 8, 2012
Page 9—Item #7 (1) continued

Candy Parker CTE Teacher Eaton Johnson Eff. 09/27/12

Michelle Branch Teacher Assistant L. B. Yancey Eff. 09/10/12

Edward Wilson History Teacher Southern Vance  Eff. 09/08/12

Employment Recommendation (Temporary / Substitute / Part-time)

Juanita Somerville Substitute Teacher All Schools

Gloria Acker Substitute Bus Monitor All Schools

Transfers—For Information Only

Robin Sanders (f) Grade 5 Teacher Pinkston Street Eff. 10/01/12
(t) AIG Teacher E. O. Young

Brittany Hedgepeth (f) Grade 4 Teacher Zeb Vance Eff. 10/01/12
(t) Grade 2 Teacher Clarke

William Hawley () Custodian L. B. Yancey Eff. 09/10/12
(t) Custodian E. M. Rollins

Angela Cruz (f) PT Cafeteria Assistant Carver Eff 10/01/12
(t) FT Cafeteria Assistant Carver

(2) Finance—Mrs. White reported that the committee did not meet.

(3) Building and Grounds—Mrs. Hartness reported that the committee met on September 27,
2012. Several items were discussed.

(a) Mrs. Hartness shared a proposal from Jordan McMillen with Vance County Planning
& Development requesting to lease a 50'x 50 corner piece of property at Western
Vance High for a water meter vault. The installation would be underground and
placed inside a chain link fence. This will allow the City of Henderson's water line
to connect to the County’s water line. Mrs. White asked if a lease agreement is
needed or what needs to be done. Mr. Stainback stated a lease agreement would need

to be prepared.

Mrs. Hartness made a motion to approve the water meter vault at Western Vance
High School, seconded by Ms. Williams. The motion passed unanimously (6-0).

Mrs. White stated the motion passed and the Board will review the lease agreement
once prepared. '

(b) Mrs. Hartness reported that Jimmy Hite of Hite Associates met with the committee to
provide an update on renovations to the Science labs at Northern Vance High School.
Mr. Hite presented a list of things that were needed. Mrs. Hartness also spoke to
Justyn Phelps, Science teacher at NVHS, to get information on items she felt was
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needed. Most everything on the list was geared towards safety. Mrs. Hartness has
provided the list to Mr. Gregory and Claiborne Woods, Director of Facilities.

Mrs. White stated that once this project is complete, the Board should look at other
architectural firms. She asked Mr. Graham to share what had been done in regards to
selecting architectural firms. He stated a resolution was passed that allows the Board
flexibility to authorize and approve the use of architect/engineering firms without
using the qualified based selection process when an estimated professional fee is in an
amount less than $30,000. Mrs. Hartness reminded Board members that Hite
Associates had brought the New Clarke School under bid. Mrs. White added that the
Board received an estimate for four (4) multipurpose rooms, but only got three (3).

Mrs. Hartness shared the original bid in 2008 for the Science labs was $341,296. DPI
has added certain restrictions, and Mr. Hite was able to obtain some waivers from
DPIL The new estimate on renovating the labs is $492,176. Several Board members
requested in the future, that information be shared in advance if the information is
presented to the Board.

Mr. Gregory stated this is information only. He has asked Mr. Hite to look at
converting two (2) classrooms into labs in order to reduce the costs. Mrs. Hartness
stated the project will need to be rebidded. She will send the information to all Board
members. Mr. Gregory stated that he along with Dr. Creasman and Mr. Woods is
scheduled to meet with Mr. Hite on Friday, October 12, 2012 to tour the classrooms
at Northern Vance High. Dr. Creasman added that Mr. Hite only provided one
option. More options are needed. He had met with Science teachers, J ustyn Phelps
and Connie Johnson to look at ways to reduce the costs.

(c) A lease agreement between Vance County Schools and Vance County to lease Y2 acre
of land across from New Hope Elementary was presented to the Board for approval.
Mrs. Hartness stated the purpose of the lease is to allow the County to build a water
tower to supply water for residents in the northern part of the County. Mrs. White
inquired to the proposed changes recommended that were not included in the lease
agreement. Mr. Stainback stated the committee recommended bringing the original
lease agreement included in the Board's book to the full Board for approval. Mrs.
White stated she could not agree to the lease agreement without the proposed
changes. Mr. Stainback stated the committee discussed two (2) items to be included
in the lease. Mrs. Hartness stated the changes were a provision dealing with notice of
termination of the lease from the County in the event the property should ever cease
to be used for the purposes intended and that upon the termination of the lease, the
County would be responsible for the removal of the proposed water storage tank and
leave the property in the same condition it was in prior to the time of the lease. The
Board briefly discussed the lease agreement with proposed changes.
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Mrs. Hartness made a motion to approve the lease agreement with the conditions that

there be a provision dealing with notice of termination of the lease from the County in
the event the property should ever cease to be used for the purposes intended and that

upon the termination of the lease, the County would be responsible for the removal of
the proposed water storage tank and leave the property in the same condition it was in
prior to the time of the lease. Mrs. Oxendine seconded the motion. The motion

passed unanimously (6-0).

(d) Mrs. Hartness informed the Board that Rex Todd with The Landmark Group was still
interested in the Eaton Johnson Two Story Building for its original proposal. Mr.
Gregory knowing the feelings of the community asked Mr. Todd to look at using the
facility as a teacherage. Since the meeting, Mr. Todd looked at the possibility but
stated teachers earn too much money. Therefore, they cannot convert the building
into a teacherage. Mr. Todd is recommending converting the facility into housing for
the elderly. His proposal includes 49 units with 20% of the units reserved for
disabilities. Mrs. Hartness asked the Board to seriously think about the proposal
before the November 5, 2012 meeting. This will allow the group to apply for
funding.

Mrs. Ellis and Mrs. White expressed their concern for those who spoke out previously
when Mr. Todd presented his original proposal. Both agreed that the Board needed to
get feedback from the community again regarding housing for the elderly before
moving forward. Mrs. Hartness stated that Mr. Todd will be at the next Building and
Grounds Committee meeting on October 30, 2012. Mrs. White reiterated that the
Board is not going to rush into anything. Good feedback from the community is
needed first. Mrs. Ellis asked if it is possible to have a portion for the elderly and a
portion for teachers. Mr. Gregory stated there are stipulations in receiving funding
for this project. Terri Hedrick is developing a survey for our teachers to find out why
teachers are not living in Vance County. We will not move forward with the Eaton
Johnson project without community feedback first.

Mr. Gregory stated the property had already been offered to the County and they
declined the offer. It is now up to the Board to determine what to do with the

property.
(4) Policy — Mrs. Oxendine reported that the committee did not meet.

(5) Curriculum — Mr. Cash reported the committee met September 27, 2012. Items discussed
included the IKAE Policy, Race to the Top Progress and Common Core Training.

Dr. Brooks gave a brief update on Race to the Top. Dr. Brooks noted that teachers and
administrators participated in over 975 contact hours of professional development in
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WESTERN VANCE HIGH SCHOOL
Eric N. Pierce, Principal Mark Lawhorne, Assistant Principal
epierce@vcs.k12.nc.us mlawhorne@vcs.k12.nc.us
2785 Poplar Creek Road
Henderson, North Carolina 27537
Telephone (252) 438-8407
Fax (252)438-4957

September 2012

Western Vance High School Local Options for ABC Education Plan 2012-2013

1 Parental Contacts will increase 10% over last year
Indicators: parent contact logs, mailings, letters, newsletters, visitor logs

Last year: 3850
Target 2012-13 4235

2. High level of achievement, students will earn credits to be promoted 2% over the previous school

year.
Indicators: number of students promoted a grade level and meeting graduation requirements

during the school year.

Last year: 68%
Target 2012-13 70%
3, Community involvement will increase 10% over last year
Indicators: Business partners, Wizards League list
Last year: 29
Target 2012-13 32

School Improvement Chair

Principal A
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PERSONNEL

Vance County Schools
Board of Education
October 30, 2012
Personnel Committee Meeting
Minutes

The Personnel Committee of the Vance County Board of Education met on Tuesday,
October 30, 2012 at 10:30 a.m. at the Vance County Schools’ Administrative Office.

Board Members Present Staff Members Present
Ms. Margaret Ellis Mr. Ronald Gregory, Superintendent
Ms. Ruth Hartness Dr. Brian Creasman, Asst. Superintendent

Not Present
Mr. Ronald Kinsley, Chairperson
Mr. Wil McLean, Executive Director, HRM

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at approximately 10:30 a.m.

Action Items:

Employment Recommendations(s)
Resignation(s)/Retirement(s)
Leaves of Absence(s)
Suspension(s)

Termination(s)

A motion was made that the recommendations are presented to the full Board on
November 5, 2012.

Discussion Items:

e Coaching positions
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:50 a.m.

The next meeting of the Personnel Committee will be December 4, 2012. You may
contact any member of the Personnel Committee for further details of discussion items or
you may contact Wil McLean in the Human Resource Management Office.



VANCE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
NOVEMBER 5, 2012, BOARD MEETING
PERSONNEL SUMMARY SHEET

I. EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATION (S)

EFFECTIVE FUND

NAME RACE/SEX POSITION LOCATION DATE SOURCE
Linda Smith B/F Administrative Asst. Human Resources 11/05/2012  State

(replacing Dianne Hicks — B/F - transferred)

Christopher Smiley WM Mechanic II Transportation Pending State
(replacing Chris Hughes — W/M — retired)

Lauren Smith W/F EC Teacher Pinkston Street 10/22/2012  State
(replacing Kelly Nesbitt — W/F — resigned)

Alaina McHugh W/F 5™ Grade Teacher E. M. Rollins 10/22/2012  State
(replacing Joanne Robinson — W/F — resigned)

Hector Yanez HM ESL Teacher Eaton Johnson Pending State
(replacing Andrew Finch — W/M — resigned)

II. RESIGNATION(S)

EFFECTIVE FUND
NAME RACE/SEX POSITION LOCATION DATE SOURCE
Dawn Parrish W/F 5" Grade Teacher E. M. Rollins 11/13/2012  State

(Granville County Schools)

Candy Parker B/F CTE Teacher Eaton Johnson 11/26/2012  State
(other employment — out of state)

Kathryn Wernette W/F Chorus Teacher Northern Vance 10/26/2012  State
(Chatham County Schools)

II1. ASSIGNMENT ENDING (S)

Lynne Crowder W/F EC Teacher Assistant Dabney 10/16/2012  State
(interim assignment ended)

November 5, 2012 Board Meeting Page 1 of 3



VANCE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
NOVEMBER 5, 2012, BOARD MEETING
PERSONNEL SUMMARY SHEET

IV. LEAVE(S)

EFFECTIVE FUND
NAME RACE/SEX POSITION LOCATION DATE SOURCE
James Davis B/M Custodial Coord. Maintenance 10/22/2012  State
(FMLA)
Letitia Fields B/F 5" Grade Teacher Carver 11/13/2012  State
(FMLA)
Teresa Norwood W/F Cafeteria Assistant Clarke 10/18/2012  Local
(FMLA)

V. EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATION (S) — (Temporarv/Substitute/Part-Timg)

\ME RACE/SEX POSITION LOCATION

Cynthia Hunt W/F Substitute Teacher All Schools

Niesha Williams B/F Substitute Bus Driver All Schools

Sylvia Raye B/F Substitute Bus Driver SVHS

VL. TRANSFER(S) — For Information Only
CURRENT NEW EFFECTIVE

NAME RACE/SEX POSITION POSITION DATE

Robert Wiggins BM Security Officer Security Officer 10/11/2012
WVHS HMS

Willie Thomas B/M Custodian Custodian 10/08/2012
EJMS LB Yancey

william Hawley B/M Custodian Head Custodian 09/10/2012
E. M. Rollins E. M. Rollins

November 5, 2012 Board Meeting Page 2 of 3



VANCE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
NOVEMBER 5, 2012, BOARD MEETING
PERSONNEL SUMMARY SHEET

TERMINATION (S)

NAME RACE/SEX POSITION
Delia Jones B/F Bookkeeper
SUSPENSION(S)

Faustina Baxter-Mehuex  B/F Science Teacher
Lee A. Norwood W/F Math Teacher
Marsha Oursler W/F CTE Teacher

November 5, 2012 Board Meeting

LOCATION

Northern Vance

EJMS
EJMS

SVHS

EFFECTIVE
DATE

10/24/2012

Page 3 of 3



For Information Only

Vance County Schools
Athletic Coaches — Winter 2012/2013 (Middle & High Schools)

High School Athletic Coaches

NVHS — Athletic Director SVHS — Athletic Director
1 ] David Hicks (S) 1 H.B. Harris (S)
NVHS — Women’s Basketball SVHS — Women'’s Basketball
1 | Randolph Crews, Jr. (Head Coach) (S) 1 | Amy Simpson (Head Coach) (S)
2 | Capt. Whittacre (Asst. Coach) (S) 2 | Leann Harrell (Asst. Coach) (S)
3 | Tracy Jones (Asst. Coach) (CP) 3 | Bradley Harlan (Asst. Coach) (S)
NVHS — Men’s Basketball SVHS — Men’s Basketball
1 | Wilton Baskett (Head Coach) (S) 1 | Torrey Nowell (Head Coach) (S)
2 | Quinton Daniel (Asst. Coach) (cP) 2 | Darry Ragland (Asst. Coach) (CP)
3 | Kevin Pierce (Asst. Coach —1V) (S) 3 | Clarence White (Asst. Coach) (S)
NVHS - Wrestling SVHS - Wrestling
1 | Michael Zovostoski (Head Coach) (S) 1 | Jameil Floyd (Head Coach) (S)
2 | N/A 2 | Shannon Allen (Asst. Coach) (CP)
NVHS - Swimming SVHS - Swimming

i\ Natasha Rubin (Head Coach) (S) 1 % Jack Long (Head Coach) (S)
NVHS - Cheerleading SVHS - Cheerleading
1 \ Tonya Williams - Varsity (Head Coach) (S) 1 Carol Simmons — Varsity/JV (Head Coach) (S)
2 i Hazel Henry — (JV Coach) (S) 2 Gloria Burrell (Asst. Coach) (S)
NVHS — Athletic Trainer (Contracted Service) SVHS — Athletic Trainer (Contracted Service)
1 | Kate Anderson (CP) * 1 | Jim Reebok (CP) *
* Orthopedic Specialists of NC * Orthopedic Specialists of NC

LWake Forest, NC Wake Forest, NC

The maximum number of coaches allowed on the sideline/field/court. Coaches can be a combination of staff,
community, and volunteer; however, the number of coaches cannot exceed the allotted number of coaches per

sport.

Page 1of 2

(S) School/District Staff | (C) Certified Teacher | (CP) Community Paid |(V) Volunteer



Vance County Schools

Athletic Coaches — Winter 2012/2013 (Middle & High Schools)

Middle School Athletic Coaches

EJMS — Athletic Director

HMS — Athletic Director

1 | Sharon Turner ()

1 Len Manley (S)

EJMS — Women’s Basketball

HMS — Women’s Basketball

1 | Kenisha Williams (Head Coach) (S)

1 | Shamesha Terry (Head Coach) (S)

2 | Phyllis Williams (Asst. Coach) (S)

2 | Reginald Moore (Asst. Coach) (S)

EJMS — Men’s Basketball

HMS — Men’s Basketball

1 | Joseph Richardson — (Head Coach) (S)

1 Demarcus Oliver — (Head Coach) (S)

2 | William Ragland — (Asst. Coach) (CP)

2 Mark Baldwin — (Asst Coach) (CP)

EJMS — Wrestling

HMS — Wrestling

1 | Reginald Shearin — (Head Coach) (S) 1 (Head Coach) (_)
2 | Shelton Anderson — (Asst. Coach) (CP) 2 (Assistant Head) (__)

EJMS — Cheerleading

HMS - Cheerleading

1 | Tracey Jones — (Head Coach) (S)

1 Annie Fields — (Head Coach)(S)

2 Sheila Henderson — Wormley (Asst Coach)(S)

EJMS — Athletic Trainer

HMS — Athletic Trainer

1 | Debbie Kendrick (S)

1 [ ()

|

The maximum number of coaches allowed on the sideline/field/court. Coaches can be a combination of staff,

community, and volunteer; however, the number of coaches cannot exce

sport.

(S) School/District Staff | (C) Certified Teacher | (CP) Community Paid [(V) Volunteer

ed the allotted number of coaches per

Page 2 of 2



Budget Amendment #1

FINANCE

VANCE COUNTY SCHOOLS
State Public School Fund

The Vance County Board of Education at a meeting on the Sth day of November, 2012 passed the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED that the following amendments be made t

o the Budget Resolution for the fiscal year ending June 30,2013.

Amount
Code Number Description of Code Increase Decrease
Revenues: State Public School Fund $72,540
School Technology Fund $318
Unallocated Revenue
Textbooks (New)
Textbooks (Carryover) $2,280
Expenditures:
Instructional Services:
5100 Regular Instructional Services $4,470
5200 Special Populations Services $6,811
5300 Alternative Programs and Services $57,235
5400 School Leadership Services
5800 School-Based Support Services $45,247
System-Wide Support Services:
6100 Support and Development Services
6200 Special Population Support and Development Services $1,000
6300 Alternative Programs and Services Support and Development Services $15,138
6400 Technology Support Services $42,425
6500 Operational Support Services $27,962
6600 Financial and Human Resource Services
6700 Accountability Services
6800 System-Wide Pupil Support
6900 Policy, Leadership and Public Relations Services
7000 Ancillary Services
8100 Payment to Other Governmental Units

Explanation: To amend budget to align with resources and adjust to DPI allotments. Allotment Revision # 9-13. PRC

001 VIF Conversion ($1,460,134); PRC 003 $3,888, PRC 015 $318;
($3,373); PRC 042 Waive to PRC 043 ($57.,324); PRC 043 Waive from PRC 042 $57,324; PRC 056 $8,000; PRC 073

$45,625; PRC 085 $18,400; PRC 130 Textbook Waiver (82,280)

PRC 020 VIF Conversion $1,460,134; PRC 032

Total Appropriation in Current Budget

Amount of Increase/(Decrease) of above Amendment
Total Appropriation in Current Amended Budget

$ 42,710,218
70,578

54278079

Passed by majority vote of the Vance County Board of Education on the

Chairman, Board of Education

e

Secretary, Board of Education

5th day of November, 2012.



Budget Amendment # 1
VANCE COUNTY SCHOOLS
Federal Grants Fund

The Vance County Board of Education at a meeting on the Sth day of November, 2012 passed the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED that the following amendments be made to th

¢ Budget Resolution for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013.

Amount
Code Number Description of Code Increase Decrease
Revenues: |Federal Funds $438,847
Expenditures:
Instructional Services:
5100 Regular Instructional Services $133,046
5200 Special Populations Services $39,456
5300 Alternative Programs and Services $328,483
5800 School-Based Support Services $379,632
System-Wide Support Services:
6100 Support and Development Services $115
6200 Special Population Support and Development Services $25,814
6300 Alternative Programs and Services Support and Development Services $220,242
6400 Technology Support Services $56,382
6500 Operational Support Services $75,004
6600 Financial and Human Resource Services
6700 Accountability Services
- 7000 Ancillary Services
‘ 8000 Non-Programmed Charges $66,789

Explanation: To amend budget to align with resources and
$177.334; PRC 051 $226; PRC 060 ($189,183); PRC 070
PRC 109 $139.801; PRC 118 $5,461

need. Allotment Revision # 9-13. PRC 049 $30,497; PRC 050
$265,080; PRC 082 $10.000; PRC 103 ($419); PRC 104 $50;

Total Appropriation in Current Budget
Amount of Increase/(Decrease) of above Amendment

Total Appropriation in Current Amended Budget

8,617,910
438,847

9,056,757

Passed by majority vote of the Vance County Board of Education on the 5th day o

Chairman, Board of Education

e

Secretary, Board of Education

f November, 2012.




The Vance County Board of Education at a meetin

BE IT RESOLVED that the following amendments be made to the Budget Resolution for the fiscal

Budget Amendment # 1

VANCE COUNTY SCHOOLS

Other Restricted Fund

g on the 5th day of November, 2012 passed the following resolution.

year ending June 30, 2013.

Amount
Code Number Description of Code Increase Decrease
Revenues: |Federal Funding
State Funding
County Appropriations
Interest and Indirect Cost
Other Local Funds $123,314
Transfer In
Appropriated Fund Balance
Expenditures:
Instructional Services:
5100 Regular Instructional Services $65,748
5200 Special Populations Services
5300 Alternative Programs and Services
5400 School Leadership Services
5500 Co-Curricular Services
5800 School-Based Support Services
System-Wide Support Services:
6100 Support and Development Services
6200 Special Population Support and Development Services
6300 Alternative Programs and Services Support and Development Services
6400 Technology Support Services $57.,066
6500 Operational Support Services
6600 Financial and Human Resource Services
6700 Accountability Services
6800 System-Wide Pupil Support
6900 Policy, Leadership and Public Relations Services $500
7000 Ancillary Services
8000 Charter Schools Allocation
Explanation: To amend the budget to align resources with current needs. PRC 541 $500; PRC 588 $1,135; PRC 820
$121,679

Total Appropriation in Current Budget
Amount of Increase/(Decrease) of above Amendment

Total Appropriation in Current Amended Budget

$ 2,028,092
123,314
$ 2,151,406

Passed by majority vote of the Vance County Board of Education on the 5th day of N

e e

Chairman, Board of Education

Secretary, Board of Education

ovember, 2012.




BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Building and Grounds Committee Minutes
Tuesday, October 30, 2012

The Building and Grounds Committee met on Tuesday, October 30, 2012, in the Superintendent’s
Conference Room. Members present were Ruth Hartness, Dorothy Williams, Ronald E. Gregory,
Brian Creasman, Steve Graham and Claiborne Woods.

Mrs. Hartness called the meeting to order at 11:00 AM and followed the agenda.

The first item for discussion was the Eaton Johnson two story building. Mr. Gregory opened by
presenting the idea of possibly turning this building into a Community Center. It could offer
medical/dental services for kids as well as many other community related needs. Mrs. Hartness
described the results of her survey of several residents in the Eaton Johnson community. She was
advocating that the developer convert the building into a facility for elderly housing which would also
offer other amenities to the residents. The results were not in favor of the building used for anything
other than education. In keeping with what Mr. Gregory suggested for the building, Dr. Creasman
added that the Health Care Bill offered some funding for facilities of this nature. Mr. Gregory also
reported that an alumni member of the Henderson Institute had called to discuss the possibility of the

alumni group purchasing the building. This is still an open possibility at this time.

Dr. Creasman and Mr. Woods discussed the different design possibilities for Northern Vance Science
Labs. This information is a result of several meetings between VCS and Hite Associates as well as
contact with School Planning. We feel that we finally have some possible options that will match our
budget, and meet the needs of our students. Mrs. Hartness also brought up the concern of teachers
having to schedule lab time for their students. Dr. Creasman addressed her concern as he had already
met with some of the teachers. We are in hopes that School Planning will provide Hite Associates with
adequate feed back in time for our November 15" Building & Grounds Meeting.

A brief overview of where we are with QZAB was presented by Claiborne Woods. Mr. Gregory and
Dr. Creasman added their input in regards to the difference in today’s bids as compared to the prices in
our original application and the fact that the new allocation of funds was actually spreading out over
more schools which impacts more kids. Steve Graham also addressed some of the requirements we
would need to include when we re-submit the application. (Attachment 1)

Custodial cleaning was discussed with particular emphasis on SVHS as well as the gymnasium and
locker rooms at HMS. Mr. Woods and James Davis met with the SVHS custodial staff on the evening
of October 18™. Guidelines and schedules were reestablished and sent to Dr. Creasman for approval.
Part of this process was to go back and re-clean the entire building, one wing at a time as suggested by
Dr. Creasman. Mr. Gregory also added that he has been working with Principals to help them
transition from Managers to Leaders due to the fact that they have so many responsibilities in this day
of rules and regulations. Supervising custodians in many instances must be handed off to another

capable staff member in order for the principal to focus on the big picture.

The monthly maintenance updates were included as part of the package for review as well as the
incomplete work orders, completed work orders and received work orders through September 30,
2012. Mr. Woods asked to contact him with any questions. (Attachment 2)

Mrs. Hartness adjourned the meeting at 11:40 AM.

The next scheduled meeting is November 15, 2012 at 8:30 AM in the Superintendent’s Conference
Room.



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 2

BUILDING AND GROUNDS REPORT
(October 2012)

. Aycock
A. Replaced the spark ignitor on the steamer in the kitchen.

B. Replaced the expansion valve on the freezer in the kitchen and recharged the system.
C. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

D. Calibrated all the temperature sensors in the entire building.

E. Repaired water fountain on 3™ grade hall.

. Carver

A. Replaced the thermostat on the heat pump in room #14.

B. Calibrated all the temperature Sensors in the entire building.

C Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing the fire and safety inspections.

. Clarke
A Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

B. Calibrated the temperature sensors in the entire building.

. Dabney
A. Greased the motors, changed the belts on air handlers #5 and #6.

B. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

. E. M. Rollins
A. Replaced the air conditioner vent in the principal’s office.
B. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

. Eaton-Johnson

A. Replaced the actuator on the air handler for room D- 105.

B. Replaced the compressor on the walk-in freezer.

C. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

. E.O. Young
A. Replaced the contactor on the heat pump in MC-137

B. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.
C. Completed annual PT study to renew lab certification for filter bed.

. Henderson Middle
A Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.
B. Installed a power head on the TXV valve and had the chiller up and running.

. L. B. Yancey
A. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing the fire and safety inspections.

B. Replaced the motor in the exhaust fan in the boy’s restroom.
C. Repaired a Freon leak on the high pressure switch on the walk-in cooler.



10. New Hope
A Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing the fire and safety inspections.

11. Northern Vance
A. Replaced the blower motor in the gas pack for the office area.
B. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.
C. Replaced glass in door in room 115,

12. Pinkston Street
A Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

B. Replaced the thermostat on the heat pump in room #4.

13. Southern Vance High
A Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

B. Changed the belts on air handlers 17 and 19.
C. Restrung rope on flag pole at stadium.

14. Western Vance
A. Replaced glass in door.

15. Zeb Vance
A. Replaced the belts on the air handler on unit #7.

B. Assisted the Fire Marshal in doing fire and safety inspections.

16. Administrative Service Center
A. Re-seeded, aerated and fertilized grounds.

17. Facilities Department

A. Set up final payment to HG Reynolds for the multipurpose rooms, warranty inspection is
due in December.

B. Working with Hite Associates on NVHS Science labs.

C. Seeking proposals for the recently approved QZAB.

D. Reviewing custodial information in an effort to improve cleanliness of facilities.

E. Received work orders through September 30, 2012 - 1,511
Completed work orders through September 30, 2012 - 1,423
Incomplete work orders through September 30, 2012 - 88

Prior year work orders - 131
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FOR INFORMATION ONLY!

MOBILE CLASSROOM INVENTORY

LOCATION USED NOT USED
AYCOCK L.
CARVER 2

E. 0. YOUNG 3
PINKSTON STREET 9
L. B. YANCEY 2 2
E. M. ROLLINS 1 1
DABNEY 3 1
NEW HOPE 1 1
EATON-JOHNSON 4
ZEB VANCE 2 2




CURRICULUM

VANCE COUNTY SCHOOLS
MINUTES OF THE BOARD CURRICULUM COMMITTEE MEETING
Superintendent’s Conference Room
Thursday, October 25, 2012

Members Present: Emeron Cash, Sr.
Dorothy Williams

Staff Present: Trixie Brooks
Brian Creasman
Ronald Gregory

Called to order by Emeron Cash, Sr. at 9:19 AM.

B Vance County Schools Policy IKAE
o Now a policy for K-3
e Aligned with state guidelines for new curriculum
e Cash motioned to send to Policy Committee; Williams second; all in favor

@ New Minimum Graduation Requirement Policy
o Students who are on the borderline of not graduating on time are not all located at WVHS
= Sometimes, these students who do not meet the required local 28 credits do not graduate
= Students may have retaken core classes due to lack of proficiency which puts them behind on
the six additional credits which are electives
o Students not meeting the local 28 credits but meet state graduation requirements should be able to
graduate
= Approximately 10-15 students not at Western Vance fall into this scenario each year
e Hard to get kids to come back to take an elective to receive credit and graduate
= Procedures have been putin place t support this graduation policy
o« Four counselors at each high school
Each grade has a counselor who will follow 9t grade students through 12t grade
o Counselors have laptops and access o all pertinent student data
o Counselors should know everything about students' progress toward graduation
o Counselors will dialogue with principal at the beginning of senior year to discuss
students who are not meeting graduation requirements on time (students on the
bubble)
o Students getting 28 credits are probably going to college
o College admittance is becoming more difficult
o Colleges look at the state requirements first
o Colleges even have Facebook interaction to ensure students are good candidates for
their school
e Currently counselors are creating K-12 plan that puts college and a career readiness in the
forefront
e Beginning with the 2012-2013 school year, 8" grade students will have a career plan and
know all their options - ECHS, career college program, four year college
Goal is to have fewer students on the bubble come senior year
Students need more exposure; will be more college visits

(@]

1



= Policy will be discussed further at next Curriculum Board meeting
o Wil have some procedures to share

B Instructional Leadership Webinar
e First webinar was October 24
= Trying to standardize discussion with principals
= |eadership needs to be provided to teachers through this process
o Areyou aleader - walk the walk, talk the talk, relevance, rigor
o Schools have created a cabinet to provide assistance to other teachers in terms of new
curricula
e Principal will have to create the playbook which describes how they are going to provide
this leadership
e Presenting it differently through technology (webinars) is an example
o Discussed eight steps to help teachers and all stakeholders take hold of changes in curriculum,
assessment, accountability and evaluation process (Attachment)
= Curriculum changes are at every grade and subject and North Carolina Standard Course of

Study must be taught in classroom
= Teachers are evaluated differently because there is a student achievement standard added

= Students are expected to be more independent, read more difficult text
e Paceis at a slower process due o new difficult text
= State requires all teachers to have strategies in the content area, correct/appropriate

vocabulary
= Administrators are given the support to lead change in each school

Mr. Cash adjourned the meeting at 9:58 AM.
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® {omplacency
= [vervthingis fine

" False [rgency
= People are busy, working- working- working
= Actions do not result in helping schools succeed in their primary goal

= [rye Lrgency
» People are clearly focused on making real progress every single day
= [tinspires a qut-level delermination to move and win, now
= [sually the urge is to skip o the doing rather than spend the required time i takes to
wet a significant number of employees urgent

“Aim for the heart”
Tonnect Lo the deepest values of their people and inspire them to greatness
(reate messages that are simple

Fall people Lo aspire

Put together the right cabinet of people to lead a change iniliative is critical

10 1S success.

Phat cabinel must have the right composition. a significant level of trusl.
and a shared objective

[Uis important for this cabinet 1o make decisions
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= Position Power — enough key plavers ® (reditability — group should be seen and
should be on board so that those leit respected by school personnel
out cannot block progress

= Lypertise — all relevant points of view = Joadership — group should have enough
should be represented so that informed proven leaders to be a to drive the change
intelligent decisions can be made in the teaching/learning process

1. 1t simplifies hundreds or thousands of more detailed decisions = [maginable: convey a clear picture of what the iuture will look Tike

2. 1L motivates people 1o Tahe action in the right diection even if the firstsieps ® fosipable: appeal o the Tong ferm interest of those who have @ slahe n the
are painful enlerprise

3. I helps to coordinate the actions of different people in a remarkably fast and ® Logsible: contain realistic and attainable goals
clficient way ® fyeused: are clear enough Lo provide guidance i decision making

® Fexible: allow individual initiative and alternative responses in light of
rhanging conditions

& (ymmunicable: are easy o communicale and can be explained quickly

® Ty be effective the vision must be...

= communicated in hour by hour activities
= referred o in emails, in meelings, in presentalions

= communicated anvwhere and evervwhere

® Actions speah louder than words — leaders must..
= “walk the falk”

= falk and act consistently

= embody the change they wanl 1o see
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w [nternal structures are at odds with the change vision
= \anagement systems

= Siyle of management needs lo promote the change desired to reach goals and
ultimately vision

= Short term wins are essential

Instructional cabinel becomes a eritical force in identiiving significant
improvements

Must be both visible and unambiguous

Clearly related to the change effort

Provide evidence that the changes people make are paying off

® [yidence increases the sense of urgency and optimism of those making the
effort to change

® Sopye 1o reward the change agents by providing positive feedback that boosts
morale and motivation

Fine tune the vision and the strategies

(lear improvements in perforniance niahe it difficult for people 1o block the
needed change

Have & wav of building momentum that turns neutral people into supports
and reluctant supporters into active helpers

Are usually the result of careful planing and effort

Instructional cabinet must plan for the shorl-term wins




Consequences of letting up can be very dangerous
Critical momentum can be lost and regression may soon follow

The new behaviors and practices mustbe driven into the culture o ensure
long term success

Employees empowered at all levels to lead projects

Constant effort o keep urgency high

® Reasons change comes in Step 8 not in Step |

= (ultural change comes last, not first

= Youmust be able 1o provide that the new way is superior to the old

= The success must be visible and well communicated

= Youmay lose some people in the process

& You must reinforce new norms and values with incentives and rewards

= Reinforce the culture with every new employee

10/30/2012

& (onsislent show of proof that the new wav is working

® |egdership is invaluable in surviving Step 7

® Tyhe the time Lo ensure that all the new practices are firmly grounded in the
organization’s culture

® Without sufficient and consistent leadership. the change will stall, and
succeeding in a rapidly changing world becomes highly problematic

® \ew practices must grow deep rools in order to remain firmly planted in
the culture

® Culture is composed of norms of behavior and shared values

® Social forces are incredibly strong




COMMUNITY RELATIONS

VANCE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
COMMUNITY AND BUSINESS RELATIONS COMMITTEE

Minutes
Tuesday, October 30, 2012

The Community and Business Relations Committee met at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, October 30, 2012, at
the Administrative Services Center. Those present were Dorothy Williams, chairperson of the committee
and a Board of Education member; Darlynn Oxendine, vice chairperson of the Board of Education;
Superintendent Ronald E. Gregory; and Terri Hedrick, public information officer.

Initiative for Meetings with Parents in Local Businesses:

Terri Hedrick reported that five businesses and one individual responded to a blast email through the
Henderson-Vance Chamber of Commerce to express interest in having school system representatives
come to their business locations and speak with employees who have children in our schools. The
responses came from Head Start, Five County Mental Health, Whitco Pest Control, Kindred Nursing and
Rehabilitation and businessman Eddie Ferguson. After discussion, committee members agreed to work
with Head Start to plan an information session at their main offices. Mrs. Hedrick said she would work
with Sara Rudolph, director of Head Start, to plan the session. Superintendent Ronald E. Gregory
suggested that Mrs. Hedrick get in touch with Claudette Scales, coordinator of the school system’s pre-
kindergarten programs, to ask her and at least one pre-kindergarten teacher to lead the session in an effort
to let Head Start staff members and parents know what is needed to prepare preschool aged children to

enter kindergarten.

Parent Involvement Events:

Committee members briefly discussed parent involvement issues at local schools. Mrs. Hedrick shared a
schedule of several events planned at local schools that involve having parents attend and support the
students. The events include: an information session for parents regarding student preparations for the
PLAN and ACT tests held on October 11; the first Parent Council meeting of PTO and PTA leaders of the
school year held on October 22; the Vance County PAGE meeting held on October 23 for parents and
students in the gifted education program; the band concert on October 25 at Eaton-Johnson; the band
concert at Henderson Middle on October 30; an information session for all parents and students about the
Career and College Promise program on October 30 at Northern Vance; and a Family Night at the Book

Fair on November 1 at Zeb Vance.

Support from Local Churches:

Mrs. Hedrick reported to committee members about increased support from local churches in providing
the Backpack Buddies Program, where non-perishable food items are sent home with needy students each
weekend, at several schools. These partnerships include at New Hope Elementary support from Island
Creek Baptist and the Henderson Church of Christ; at Pinkston Street Elementary support from First
United Methodist Church; at EMM. Rollins Elementary and Clarke Elementary support from First Baptist
Church; and at E.O. Young Jr. Elementary support from Flat Rock United Methodist Church. The Church
of the Holy Innocence Episcopal Church has expressed an interest in partnering with an elementary
school for a Backpack Buddies Program. The Men’s Ministry of Spring Street Baptist Church also is
providing volunteers in a variety of ways at Henderson Middle, Southern Vance and Northern Vance.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:20 p.m.

The next meeting of the Community and Business Relations Committee is scheduled for 5:30 p.m.
on Tuesday, November 27, in the Administrative Services Center.
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Return to: Dr. Michael A. Myrick APPLICATION FOR TRANSFERRING ENROLLMENT
Director of Innovative Programs INTO THE
Granville County Schools ——
P 0. Box 927 GRANVILLE COUNTY SCHOOLS
Oxford, NC 27565
Phone: 919-693-4613 REQUEST FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2012-2013
Fax: 919-693-7391 — myrickm@gcs k12.nc.us

legal guardian living outside the Granville County Schools to have his son/daughter attend a Granville County school as a tuition student shall be
nt upon the availability of accommodations and facilities, without regard to sex, race, color, or national origin. Students entitled to receive special
pecial education and related services rendered. Students under suspension or expulsion are
de the district must be RENEWED EACH SCHOOL YEAR. Request for transfer must be

Any application from a parent or
acted upon by the Board continge
education will be accepted only if the sending school system agrees to pay full cost of's
not eligible for transfer. A request to attend the Granville County Schools from outsi

received by June 15, 2012.

Student’s Name
Section I. Parent’s Names, Address & Phone Number s
(Print or Type) BNSOT\ RCLM ‘pCLY‘ Y‘lbh
: _ L (First) (Middle) (Last)
Dowon 2 Wesley Posrish o
} Grade Q
101 E. Boyd Eoad 20122013
. , . &
City Henderson sue NC zip 21537 Parent(s) email address: al \Qowrtsh 11C3 8 SmCu Ny
Home Phone._ 222~ 492-55 29 Work Phone <252~ 438 <2189 Cell Phone_252 =83~ [0 B
School Requested TOLr Q'\VU = lemne ni Cu’u{ County/City of Residence \/a,i’\(’,é, / H Cncluion

Reason for Request DO._\/JV’\ ’POJ'Y'L.S)'\ CT\’WD”H"\MB L b{%ih Qm‘Plo—p{ rY\&/d' ot

Tor Qver E\/é_mudrcun,} an H-1d -1 .

Is this student receiving special education services? Yes @
Did you request this transfer for your child last year? Yes
Are you a permanent employee 0f Granville County Schools? No

(0-23-12 Qg B Fanict

Date Parent/Guardian Signature

Section 2. To be completed by Superintendent of district in which student resides. Only for students requesting transfer into Granville County Schools
from another district. A tuition fee of $1,443.00 (subject to change) must be paid by the parents on or before the first day of enrollment in Granville County

Schools.

TO SUPERINTENDENT OF RELEASING COUNTY: Please return this form to the parent so that it may be submitted to the Granville
County Schools Board of Education.

The Board of Education approves the release of
the Granville County Board of Education for the school year.

Superintendent’s Signature Date




